
 

 

Merton Council 
Planning Applications Committee  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Aidan Mundy (Chair) 
Simon McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
Sheri-Ann Bhim 
Michael Butcher 
Edward Foley 
Susie Hicks 
Dan Johnston 
Gill Manly 
Martin Whelton 
Michael Paterson 
  

Substitute Members: 

Caroline Charles 
Kirsten Galea 
Nick McLean 
Stephen Mercer 
Stuart Neaverson 
Matthew Willis 
 
Date: Tuesday 17 January 2023  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.   
 
Public meeting can be viewed by following this link 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil 
 
Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 
 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 
 
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and 
Windows devices. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


 

 

For more information about the agenda please contact 
 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Planning Applications Committee  Agenda 
17 January 2023  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Town Planning Applications  

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of 
the Meeting. 
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting. 
Note: there is no written report for this item 

 

 
5  81-83 Wimbledon Hill Road, Wimbledon, London, SW19 7QS  

Application No: 22/P0812 
Ward: Hillside 
Recommendation: GRANT Planning permission subject to 
conditions and S106 Agreement 
  

5 - 50 

 
6  18 Whitfield Court, 508 Kingston Road, Raynes Park, SW20 

8DT  
Application No: 22/P2120 
Ward: Raynes Park 
Recommendation: GRANT Planning permission subject to 
conditions and S106 Agreement 
  

51 - 98 

 
7  Planning Appeal Decisions  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

99 - 102 

 
8  Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 
  

103 - 
114 

 
9  Glossary of Terms  115 - 

120 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
8 DECEMBER 2022 
(7.15 pm - 8.34 pm) 
 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),  

Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Susie Hicks, Councillor Dan Johnston, 
Councillor Gill Manly, Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Councillor Michael Paterson 
 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bhim and Councillor McGrath. 
Councillor Matthew Willis attended as substitute. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Susie Hicks declared that one of the applications was located within her 
ward. 
Councillor Foley declared that in his professional capacity he knew Marcus Beale 
who represented the applicant for agenda item 6. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 
Chair advised that the agenda would be taken in the published agenda order. 
  
  
5  BROGHILL HOUSE, QUEEN ALEXANDRAS COURT, ST MARY’S ROAD, 

WIMBLEDON, SW19 7DE (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
There were no objectors registered to address the Committee on this item. 
  
In response to questions raised by the committee, Planning Officers advised: 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

       Due to the size of the scheme and the amount of space around each property, 
there were no concerns about bin storage facilities.  

       Conversations between the applicant and residents had taken place to discuss 
the provisions due to loss of garden space. If councillors continued to be 
concerned, an option would be that re-provision would need to be agreed 
between Councillors and Planning Officers. 

       Concerns of the property later becoming a House in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) could be met with a condition which ensured that any such application 
would need to be submitted to the committee. 

       As detailed in the modification sheet, the construction method statement noted 
that the fire path, which was part of the access into the building, would not be 
blocked. 

       The method statement provided further detail that addressed the concerns 
raised by the committees around resident safeguarding. 

       Trees would be replanted to replace any loss of trees. As a result of the 
development, the existing TPO tree would remain unaffected.  
  

The Chair invited the applicant to respond to clarify details raised within questions 
from the committee. 
  
  
The representative of the applicant informed the committee of the following: 
  

       Safety was of vital importance to the applicant. There were 2 separate access 
gates, one gate would be accessed by pedestrians and the other gate could 
only be accessed with an electrical fob.  

       The applicant would be happy to support a condition whereby those visiting 
the property would only be permitted to turn left when leaving the access gate 
from Westhouse. 

       Previously the stores on the premises were not well utilised. As part of the 
changes made many activities previously completed on site would now be 
contracted. This would result in there not being a need to replace any space 
that could be lost. 

The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation with the following 
additional conditions: 
  

       Residents would be required to turn left when leaving the access gate from 
Westhouse. This would be demonstrated in the condition between the 
applicant and occupiers. This would need to be evidenced to the council.  

       Permitted development rights to later convert the properties to an HMO 
would be removed. If the applicant wanted to convert the properties into an 
HMO they would be required to submit another application to the Council. 

       That semi mature trees would be planted with the appropriate girth. 
       Although it was recognised that a speed limit could not be enforced, it was 

agreed that signage for 5mph when leaving the property would be put in 
place and managed by the applicant. 

Page 2



 

3 

  
RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 
Conditions and S106 Agreement 
  
  
6  30A RIDGWAY PLACE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4EP (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Planning Technician presented the report. 
  
There were no objectors registered to address the Committee on this item. 
  
In response to questions from the committee, the Planning Officer advised: 
  

       The 2018 application to extend the two middle houses 2.8 meters deeper 
was reviewed. There were no further requirements from the planning 
officer at the time which the existing planning officer agreed with. 

       Conditions would not usually be added to single storey extensions but 
given the concerns raised by the committee a further review could be 
completed by the Flood Risk Officer on the post completion work of the 
final drainage. 

       It would be recommended for the committee to review the submitted plans 
when making a judgement as it would be difficult to give weight to the 
images supplied by objectors. 

       The overall height would be increased by 200mm, but the width and depth 
of the garden should be a considered factor. 

       As detailed on page 9 of the submission, the single storage extension 
would be off the boundary which satisfied the planning officer that there 
would be no harm to light. 

       The feature roof provided as 0.2 meter increase. 
  

The Chair invited the applicant to provide clarification on queries raised by the 
committee who advised the following: 
  

       To help with construction, the developer squared off the basement which 
they did not administer. 

       The contract was a design and build contract which meant that their 
images were taken and acted upon. 

       There were leaks in two of the four terraces which were associated with 
walk-on skylights and the way that they were waterproofed. 

       They have found no evidence of leaks to the basement walls, flooding, 
saturation or underground streams. 

  
The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation with the following 
additional conditions: 
  

Page 3



 

4 

       The committee would delegate observation power to Ward Councillors 
which would allow them to observe and report back any issues or concerns 
seen as part of the construction process and post build review. 

       Delegated priority would be given to Ward Councillors and the Chair of the 
Planning Application Committee to further review raised concern of water 
ingress and flooding. 

       The application would be approved via delegated powers. 
  

RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 
Conditions 
  
7  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The report was noted.  
  
  
8  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 8) 
 

The report was noted.  
  
Members of the committee expressed gratitude for the work completed thus far by 
the Planning Team.  
  
  
9  DECISION LOG (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The report was noted.  
  
The Chair of the committee noted that the Decision Log would be introduced to 
meetings going forward.  
  
  

Page 4



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
17th January 2023          
        Item No: 
 
UPRN    APPLICATION NO.  DATE VALID 

 
22/P0812   22/02/2022  

     
 
Address/Site: 81 – 83 Wimbledon Hill Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7QS

      
(Ward)   Hillside 
 
Proposal: Erection of a five-storey residential block comprising 17 x 

self-contained flats (2 x 3 bed, 13 x 2 bed & 2 x 1 bed) plus 
1 x detached dwellinghouse arranged over 2 floors (ground 
floor and basement). 

 
Drawing Nos: SK002(B), SK-100(PL8), PL-001(PL1), PL-002A(PL13), 

PL-003(PL14), PL-004(PL13), PL-005(PL12), PL-
006(PL12), PL-008(PL14), PL-009(PL10), PL-010(PL11), 
PL-011(PL10), PL-013A(PL10), PL-014(PL10), PL-
016(PL10), PL-017(PL10), PL-019(PL9), PL-020(PL10), 
PL-021(PL12) 

 
Contact Officer:  David Gardener (0208 545 3115) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT Planning Permission Subject to Conditions and S106 Agreement 
 
___________________________________________________________  
 
CHECKLIST INFORMATION 

 Heads of agreement: Permit free, Carbon offset financial contribution 

 Is a screening opinion required: N
[...]
that proposals for development will be required to relate 
 positively and appropriately to the siting, rhythm, scale, density, proportions, 
 height, materials and massing of surrounding buildings, whilst using 
 appropriate architectural forms, language, detailing and materials which 
 complement and enhance the character of the wider setting. 
 
7.2.2 The proposed development is considered to be a high quality design that 

responds well to both the topography of Wimbledon Hill Road and the 
architectural styles of surrounding buildings. The massing, scale and height of 
the proposal are considered acceptable with the main building and house 
responding well to the gradient of the hill. Please note that the proposed building 
was reduced in height following a refusal of the previous application (LBM Ref: 
21/P0119) and reduced further again following submission of the application on 
the advice of planning officers, which means that the maximum height of the 
building has now been reduced by 2.05m from the previous application. This 
means there is a material stepping down of building heights between Bluegates, 
the proposed block (the proposed block would be approx. 1.1m lower than the 
closest part of Bluegates), and Leeward Gardens.  

 
7.2.3 In terms of the proposals impact on the wider setting, it should be noted that 

the surrounding area comprises a number of flatted blocks of similar heights, 
with Harrowdene Court to the rear also being five storeys and Hill Court (No.104 
Wimbledon Hill Road) on the opposite side of Wimbledon Hill Road being six 
storeys in height. The shape and form of the building is not considered to be 
out of character with the area, with both Bluegates to the west and Harrowdene 
Court, as well as a number of other buildings nearby featuring flat roofs. The 
proposed building would also be sited more towards the west of the application 
site, so that that there is a minimum 20m gap, and therefore breathing space, 
between the bu
[...]
space and privacy, to both proposed and adjoining 
 buildings and gardens. Development should also protect new and existing 
 development from visual intrusion. 
 
7.3.2 The application site is bounded by Bluegates, a 4-storey block of flats to the 

west, Harrowdene Court, a 5-storey block of flats to the north (rear), and 
Leeward Gardens, a development of 2 – 3 storey dwellings to the east. It should 
be noted that Nos. 26 – 30 Leeward Gardens are orientated so that the rear 
boundary of these dwellings bounds the side boundary of the application site. 
Given the gradient of the road, which slopes downwards from west to east, the 
ground level at the application site is lower than at Bluegates but higher than at 
Leeward Gardens. 

 
7.3.3 The previous application (LBM Ref: 21/P0119) was refused in part because by 

virtue of its height, massing, bulk and siting it would be visually intrusive, 
overbearing and be an un-neighbourly form of development when viewed in 
properties in Leeward Gardens, resulting in a loss of daylight and sunlight and 
causing overlooking and overshadowing to the flats known as Bluegates. In 
response to this refusal the block of flats was reduced in height and reduced 
further again following submission of the application on the advice of planning 
officers, which means that the maximum height of the building has now been 
reduced by 2.05m from the previous application. The shoulder of the building 
has also been reduced by approx. 2m. The block of flats would also be sited 
approx. 1m further away from the side boundary with Bluegates. The block 
would be located a minimum of approx. 4m from the side boundary with 
Bluegates, 7.2m from the nearest part of this building, and approx. 9.68m from 
the side wall featuring windows at Bluegates.  

 
7.3.4 Nos. 26 – 31 Leeward Gardens 
 It is considered that the application has addressed concerns from the previous 

application with a significant reduction in both the roof and shoulder heigh
[...]
ubject to an early 
viability review, but this is only triggered if an agreed level of progress is not 
made within two years of planning permission being granted (or a timeframe 
agreed by the LPA and set out within the S106 agreement)…  
 
… Schemes which do not meet the 35 per cent affordable housing threshold, 
or require public subsidy to do so, will be required to submit detailed viability 

Page 22



information (in the form set out in Part three) which will be scrutinised by the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA).”  
 

7.10.3  The proposed development would comprise 18 self-contained residential units. 
The development will not provide any affordable housing and as such is not 
policy compliant. The applicant has provided a financial viability assessment, 
which states that the proposed development would generate an indicative 
deficit of £5.033m and as such would not be viable if any affordable housing 
was provided. The Council has commissioned two separate independent 
viability assessments in this instance, which both conclude that the 
development would be in deficit (one assessment calculated a deficit of 
£2.922m, whilst the other assessment calculated a deficit of £1.667m) and as 
such cannot provide any affordable housing. An early and late stage review 
mechanism would be applied in this instance to capture any uplift in value.   
 

7.11 Air Quality  
 

7.11.1 The whole of Merton is an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA). Officers note 
that only limited car parking has been provided, which is positive in terms of air 
quality. Further, officers have recommended a condition ensuring that all car 
parking spaces for the new dwellings would have electric charging facilities. 
Subject to suitable conditions to control the construction process (e.g. 
construction logistics plan and construction method statement) it is considered 
that the proposed development would be acceptable in terms of its impact on 
air quality. 

 

7.12 Fire Strategy 
 
7.12.1 
[...]
RENT profile amended to suit adjusted proposalPLANNING issuePL7 20/07/22 AL
Reissue only, no revisions to drgPLANNING issuePL8 23/09/22 AL

P
age 50



 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2023 

CASE OFFICER REPORT  

APPLICATION NO.  DATE VALID 

22/P2120   11/07/2022 

Site Address: 18 Whitfield Court, 508 Kingston Road, London, SW20 
8DT 

Ward: Raynes Park   

Proposal: Erection of a three-bedroom detached bungalow with a 
summerhouse. 
 

Drawing Nos: HPD09 (Site Location Plan), HPD11 (Existing Block 
Plan), HPD01B, HPD02B, HPD04, HPD12B, HPD03 Rev 
C and HPD11 Rev A. 

Contact Officer:  Wendy Wong Chang  

___________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION 

GRANT Planning permission subject to conditions and S106 Agreement 

___________________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION 

Is a screening opinion required No 

Is an Environmental Statement required No 

Press notice No 

Site notice No 

Design Review Panel consulted No 

Number of neighbours consulted 64 

External consultations 1 

Internal consultations 4 

Controlled Parking Zone Yes - A1 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The application has been brought before the Planning Applications Committee 
due to the number and nature of objections received. 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2.1 The site comprises vacant land between nos. 16 and 20 Whitfield Court (No. 18 
Whitfield Court) accessed from Kingston Road. The site is currently a vacant 
land following the redevelopment of the land between Dupont and Sydney 
Road under planning permission 94/P0878. The wider piece of land comprises 
a number of single storey bungalows.  

2.2 The site has the following designations and restrictions: 

 Controlled parking zone (CPZ) – The site itself is not covered by a CPZ 
however the roads adjacent, Sydney Road and Dupont Road are covered 
by CPZ A1 (Mon – Fri  8.30-6.30pm) 

 Conservation Area – No  

[...]

4. Costs: £14,580 

5. Total being £30,961. To be paid over a period of three years in monthly        
instalments. 

 

The defendant was fined for the outbuilding and the dormer extensions due to non- 

compliance with two enforcement notices. 

 

Latest 

Page 112



 

www.merton.gov.uk 

Enforcement officers have written to the landowner to state that The Council is minded 
to take direct action to undertake the works to secure compliance with the enforcement 
notices, pursuant to section 178, Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
This would result in further costs that would be recoverable from them directly. 

 

To date the notice still has not been complied with, in October 2022, a meeting was 
taken place with a contractor to get quotes for the removal of both outbuilding and roof 
extension and rebuilding of the roof.  

Quotes were received in November 2022 and discussions were had internally in view 
to accept one of the tasks involved to do it in stages due to budget reasons (removal of 
outbuilding first and then dormer and rebuild later), it is understood that any agreement 
of such works needs approval by the council.  

 

 

 
3.4 Requested update from PAC 

  
None 
 

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed 

None required for the purposes of this report 

5 Timetable  

                N/A 

6. Financial, resource and property implications 

N/A 

7. Legal and statutory implications 

N/A 

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications 

N/A 

9. Crime and disorder implications 

N/A 

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications.  

N/A 

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers  

N/A 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115

Agenda Item 9



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 81-83 Wimbledon Hill Road, Wimbledon, London, SW19 7QS
	01) Report - 81-83 Wimbledon Hill Road, Wimbledon, London, SW19 7QS.pdf (p.1-26)
	02) 22P0812_Site Location Plan.pdf (p.27)
	03) 22P0812_Proposed Block Plan_Amended 26.09.2022.pdf (p.28)
	04) 22P0812_Proposed Plans Amended 26.09.2022.pdf (p.29-35)
	05) 22P0812_Proposed Elevations Amended 26.09.2022.pdf (p.36-41)
	PL-009
	PL-10
	pl011
	pl013A
	PL20
	pl-022

	06) 22P0812_Proposed Sections Amended 26.09.2022.pdf (p.42-46)

	6 18 Whitfield Court, 508 Kingston Road, Raynes Park, SW20 8DT
	01) Case Officer Report - 18 Whitfield Court, 508 Kingston Road, Raynes Park, SW20 8DT.pdf (p.1-38)
	02) Site Location Plan.pdf (p.39)
	03) 22P2120_Proposed Block Plan_Amended 05.01.2023.pdf (p.40)
	04) 22P2120_Proposed Ground Floor Plan_Amended 05.01.2023.pdf (p.41)
	05) 22P2120_Proposed Elevations_Amended 28 Dcember 2022.pdf (p.42)
	06) 22P2120_Proposed Elevations Of Summerhouse_Amended 28.12.2022.pdf (p.43)
	07) 22P2120_Proposed Parking Provision_Amended 06.12.2022.pdf (p.44)
	08) 22P2120_Dwelling 3D View Looking North East.pdf (p.45)
	09) 22P2120_Dwelling 3D View Looking South East.pdf (p.46)
	10) 22P2120_SummerHouse 3D View Looking North West.pdf (p.47)
	11) 22P2120_SummerHouse 3D View Looking South East.pdf (p.48)

	7 Planning Appeal Decisions
	Subject: Planning Appeal Decisions
	That Members note the contents of the report.
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1 For Members’ information recent decisions made by Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government in respect of recent Town Planning Appeals are set out below.
	1.2 The relevant Inspectors decision letters are not attached to this report but can be viewed by following each individual link. Other agenda papers for this meeting can be viewed on the Committee Page of the Council Website via the following link:
	LINK TO COMMITTEE PAGE

	Details
	Date of Appeal Decision: 28TH December 2022
	Withdrawal Date:  3rd January 2023
	Withdrawal Date:  6th December 2022
	Withdrawal D

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
17 JANUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
 
IN 
ATTENDANCE 
REMOTELY: 

Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),  
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, 
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Susie Hicks, Councillor Dan Johnston, 
Councillor Gill Manly and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
 
Jonathan Berry (Interim Head of Development Management and 
Building Control), Tim Bryson (Development Control Area 
Manager– North), David Gardener (Principal Planning Officer), 
Wendy Wong Chang (Principal Planning Officer), Raymond 
Yeung (Principal Planning Officer), Jayde Watts (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) 

  

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
  
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 
Chair advised that the agenda would be taken in the published agenda order. 
  
5  81-83 WIMBLEDON HILL ROAD, WIMBLEDON, LONDON, SW19 7QS 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Committee received presentations from two objectors who raised points 
including: 
  

• This application was similar to the application that was refused in 2021 which 
continued to conflict with Mertons policy on affordable housing. 

• Objectors felt that the property was visually intrusive, overbearing and 
unneighbourly due to its mass, height, bulk and sighting. 

• The development would cause overshadowing, overlooking and a 30% loss of 
light 

• The existing property built in 1900 should be a heritage asset 
• There have been 48 letters of objections 
• No affordable housing has been provided  
• There was a security concern of the communal area of the two linked 

apartment blocks  
• The impact of car parking could impact neighbours 
• There was no like for like replacement of trees 
• As the property was on a hill slope, there was a risk to the foundations of 

neighbouring homes. 
  
The committee received presentations from Ward Councillor Daniel Holden who 
raised points including: 
  

• This was the second time the that the site had come to the Planning 
Application Committee. 

• Neighbours would be negatively impacted by this development, with negatives 
outweighing any positives of the scheme. 

• The application should be refused due to an overbearing loss of light and loss 
of privacy, harming the resident’s rights to a peaceful enjoyment of their 
homes and gardens. 

• The application was previously refused due to a lack of affordable homes 
which has not changed with this application. This has meant that this proposal 
has failed to meet the Merton Council and London Plan policies on affordable 
housing units.  

• The proposal was contrary to policy DMD2 of the sites and policy plan, policy 
CS14 of Merton’s core strategy as well as the London Plan. 

  
The committee received presentations from the representative of the applicant, 
Stephen Norris, who raised points including: 
  

• As per the current Planning policy, the development made the most efficient 
use of the land. 

• The site was within the public transport accessibility level 6A which was 
considered to be very high. 

• As the first scheme was refused by the Committee in December 2021, they 
have worked with Planning Officers to overcome the previous objections and 
have made a positive contribution towards the character and appearance of 
the area. 

• 17 new units have been proposed which would be a net gain of 13 units. 



 

3 

• Further consideration was given to minimise the impact to surrounding 
dwellings by controlling the views out from the new block to minimalise 
overlooking. 

• The development maximised the amount of green and amenity spaces around 
the building 

• The height of the building was reduced by 2.05 meters, the shoulder of the 
building reduced by approximately 2 meters and the boundaries from 
Bluegates was extended by a further 1 meter. 

• The gap between the development and the back of Leeward Gardens would 
be between 20 to 25 meters. To prevent direct overlooking, all of the facing 
windows have been indented and angled. 

• Three reports were commissioned, one from the applicant and two from the 
council with regards to affordable housing. The reports from the council stated 
that the scheme would be in deficit and not viable for affordable housing. The 
applicant has however agreed to an early and late state review of the scheme 
to capture any potential uplift in value. 

• Previous concerns raised in relation to car parking provisions have been 
addressed and resulted in the removal of the basement car park. The car park 
with now consist of four level car parking spaces consisting of one disabled 
space, two car club spaces and one space for the house. All car parking 
spaces would have electric charging points. 

• An energy statement concluded that the development would provide a 60% 
reduction in C02 emissions. 

  
In response to questions raised by the committee, Planning Officers advised: 
  

• There were two affordability reviews completed that was separate to the one 
submitted by the applicant. Both reviews showed a significant deficit, with the 
first showing a deficit of 2.9 million and the second showing a deficit of 1.6 
million.  

• The early state review would usually take place once the foundations was 
built. If there was an uplift in value, it may allow for some affordable housing. 
The late stage review would normally take place approximately 75% into the 
development at which point a review would take place for a financial 
contribution. 

• 7.2 meters from Bluegates to the development was measured from the closest 
part of Bluegates to the closest part of the proposed development. 

• The windows at Bluegates would be 9.68 meters from the elevation.  
• As the development would be a side elevation to a block of flats, it would be 

unrealistic to expect the development to not have any impact. 
• The proposed development would be lower in height then Bluegates and there 

would be a sizable gap between properties. 
• Numbers 26 – 30 at Leewood Gardens would be oriented to directly face the 

side of the proposed developments boundary and as such would be heavily 
prejudiced on what could be done with the site. This has resulted in a 20 meter 
gap located to the west of the development  

• The resident commission daylight sunlight is a more comprehensive report 
which showed a 50% reduction. The applicant report was based on the VSC 



 

4 

component which measured daylight at the window. The applicant would not 
be required to provide any form of test as per existing policy or guidance. 

• At an appeal the inspector would focus on the issues raised at the Planning 
Application Committee, the reasons for refusal and review the evidence to 
support such reasons. Three professional viability reviews concluded that this 
scheme would make a deficit and the second review is what was used by 
planning officers. If the body of evidence required is not produced there would 
be a risk of financial sanctions to the Council. Officers have accepted the 
opinions received and as such have recommended approval for the proposed 
development. 

• Overbearing impact would be more subjective and would be less likely to incur 
costs awarded against the Council. 

• The applicants transport statement accepted that all parking spaces would be 
actively charged which would exceed the 20% requirement of the London 
Plan. 

• Previous reasons for refusal were due to height, mass and bulking when 
viewed from Leewood Gardens and impact on daylight sunlight at Bluegates. 
The height of the proposed development has now been reduced by 2.05 
meters and further adjustments were made to the footprint, which resulted in 
the development being further away from Bluegates. Officers concluded that 
these amendments addressed concerns raised from the previous application 
and now complies with the relevant policies of the Local Plan. 

• The 7.2 meters mentioned in the agenda papers was the distance to the 
nearest point of the building. The elevation of the windows would be set back 
9.6 to 9.7 meters from the building. 

• With the existing appeal at an advanced stage of the process, a condition 
could not be placed on the applicant to withdraw the appeal. The only option 
available would be for the applicant to volunteer to withdraw the existing 
appeal. 

  
The Chair invited the applicant to respond to clarify details raised within questions 
from the committee. 
  
The representative of the applicant informed the committee of the following: 
  

• The applicant has previously used the consultant for affordable housing and 
despite there being differences in figures, the conclusions of all three reports 
have all been the same. 

• As part of the early and late state review, if the development made additional 
money, considerations could be reviewed for affordable housing. 

• A larger development may have produced larger profits but may not have 
necessarily made the development more viable for affordable housing if you 
were to factor in manufacturing costs. 

• The applicant would not be prepared at this stage to agree to withdraw the 
existing appeal if the current application were to be granted. 

  
The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation. 
  
The Committee agreed to: 



 

5 

  
REFUSE the application for the following reason: 
  
The impact on the relationship between neighbours, occupiers and how they would 
perceive the development as not being in line with local distinctiveness 
  
6  18 WHITFIELD COURT, 508 KINGSTON ROAD, RAYNES PARK, SW20 8DT 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Planning Technician presented the report. 
  
There were no objectors registered to address the Committee on this item. 
  
In response to questions from the committee, the Planning Officer advised: 
  

•       It would be a requirement as per Condition 20 that requested details of the 
air source heat pump be provided. 

•       A condition could be included which would require compliance to noise 
•       Detail of walls and fences would be required as part of Condition 5 to be 

submitted as a pre-commencement condition. Amendments could be made 
to include citing, height and external appearance as well as Hedgehog 
tunnels. 

•       The highway and transport officers have acknowledged that this would be 
a restricted site and have recommended a condition that there would be a 
Logistics Plan in place. 

  
The Chair moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation with the following 
additional conditions: 
  

•       Air source heat pump agreed subject to noise. 
  

RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 
Conditions 
  
  
7  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The report was noted. 
  
8  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 8) 
 

The report was noted. 
  
Members of the committee expressed gratitude for the work completed thus far by 
the Planning Team. 
  



 

6 

  


